
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 
 

Civic Centre 
Southend-on-Sea 
 
1 December 2021 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 
I hereby summon you to attend the meeting of the Southend-on-Sea Borough 

Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Southend-on-Sea 

on, Thursday, 9th December, 2021 at 6.30pm for the transaction of the 

following business. 

 
A Lewis 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
3   Communications  

 
4   Questions from Members of the Public  

 
5   Questions from Members of the Council  

 
6   Minutes of the meeting held Thursday, 21 October 2021 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 Minutes attached 

 
7   Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held Thursday, 25 November 2021 

(Pages 3 - 12) 
 Minutes attached 

 
8   Minutes of the meeting of Development Control Committee held Monday, 

25 October 2021 (Pages 13 - 98) 
 Minutes attached 

 
9   Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee B held Tuesday, 26 

October 2021 (Pages 99 - 100) 
 Minutes attached 

 
 

10   Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held Tuesday, 2 November 2021 
(Pages 101 - 114) 

 Minutes attached 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

11   Minutes of the meeting of Development Control held Wednesday, 3 
November 2021 (Pages 115 - 152) 

 Minutes attached 
 

12   Minutes of the meeting of Appeals Committee A held Wednesday, 17 
November 2021 (Pages 153 - 154) 

 Minutes attached 
 

13   Minutes of the meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee held Monday, 29 
November 2021  

 Minutes to follow 
 

14   Minutes of the meeting of People Scrutiny Committee held Tuesday, 30 
November 2021  

 Minutes to follow 
 

15   Minutes of the meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
held Wednesday, 1 December 2021  

 Minutes to follow 
 

16   Minutes of the meeting of Special Cabinet held Monday, 6 December 
2021  

 Minutes to follow 
 

17   Minutes of the meeting of Special Place Scrutiny Committee held 
Monday, 6 December 2021  

 Minutes to follow 
 

18   Minutes of the meeting of General Purposes Committee held Tuesday, 7 
December 2021  

 Minutes to follow 
 

19   Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 (Pages 155 - 162) 
 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) attached 
 

20   Appointments to Committees, Outside Bodies, etc  
 

21   Opposition Business - Means to Hold the Administration to Account  
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of The Council 
 

Date: Thursday, 21st October, 2021 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Borton (Chair) 
 Councillors B Beggs, M Berry, H Boyd, A Bright, K Buck, S Buckley, 

L Burton, P Collins, J Courtenay, D Cowan, T Cox, M Davidson, 
A Dear, M Dent, F Evans, K Evans, N Folkard, D Garne, D Garston, 
S George, I Gilbert, S Habermel, T Harp, B Hooper, D Jarvis, 
A Jones, M Kelly, J Lamb, A Line, D McGlone, K Mitchell, A Moring, 
J Moyies, C Mulroney, D Nelson, C Nevin, K Robinson, L Salter, 
M Stafford, A Thompson, S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward, J Warren, 
P Wexham and R Woodley 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.46 pm 
 

406   Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beck, Cowdrey, Shead 
and Terry. 
 

407   Communications  
 

The Worshipful the Mayor informed Councillors that, with the agreement of the 
Group Leaders, all the business planned for this evening has been postponed, 
so that Councillors have the opportunity to pay tribute to Sir David Amess, the 
MP for Southend West since 1997. 
 

408   Tribute to Sir David Amess MP  
 
Minutes Silence 
 
The Council remained silent for one minute as a mark of respect to Sir David 
Amess. 
 
Tribute 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor paid a personal tribute to Sir David Amess MP and 
thanked the police, paramedics and other emergency services who responded 
to the terrible events at the Belfairs Methodist Church on Friday 15th October 
2021. The Mayor also thanked the Council staff and emergency services for all 
their work over the last week in response to the incident. 
 

Councillors paid tribute to Sir David Amess MP recognising his selfless public 
service, his support for his constituents and all residents of the Borough as well 
as the many businesses, community organisations, schools and charities that 
he actively championed and supported and expressed their deepest sympathies 
and condolences to Sir David’s family, friends and colleagues. 
 

Chair:  

 

Public Document Pack

1

6



This page is intentionally left blank

2



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of The Council 
 

Date: Thursday, 25th November, 2021 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Borton (Chair) 
 Councillors K Robinson (Vice-Chair), J Beck, B Beggs, M Berry, 

H Boyd, A Bright, K Buck, S Buckley, L Burton, P Collins, 
J Courtenay, D Cowan, T Cowdrey, T Cox, M Davidson, A Dear, 
M Dent, F Evans, K Evans, N Folkard, D Garne, D Garston, 
S George, I Gilbert, S Habermel, T Harp, B Hooper, D Jarvis, 
A Jones, M Kelly, J Lamb, A Line, D McGlone, K Mitchell, A Moring, 
J Moyies, C Mulroney, D Nelson, C Nevin, L Salter, I Shead, M Terry, 
S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward, J Warren, P Wexham and 
R Woodley 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 11.03 pm 
 
 

462   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stafford and Thompson. 
 

463   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Councillor Buck 

 

Cabinet Committee – 13th September 2021 

Minute 324 (Update on Outstanding Schemes – No.335 Highwood Close) – 

non-pecuniary interest: lives in the road; 

 

Development Control Committee – 6th October 2021 

Application Ref No. 21/01491/FULH – 237 Prittlewell Chase, Westcliff-on-

Sea – non-pecuniary interest: Has been contacted by residents in respect of 

the application; 

 

 Councillor Buckley 

Development Control Committee – 6th October 2021 
Application No. 21/01701/FULH – 28 Fas
[...]
niary interest: Husband is a consultant surgeon 
at Southend Hospital; daughter is a consultant at Basildon Hospital; Son-in-
law is GP in the Borough; 
 

 

6



 
 

 
 

 Councillor Wakefield 
 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee – 7th October 2021 
Minute 400 (Selective Licensing) – non-pecuniary interest: Landlord of House 
in Multiple Occupation (HMO) property with the Borough; 

 

 Councillor Woodley 

 

Cabinet Committee – 13th September 2021 

Minute 323 (Traffic Regulation Order Objection report – Thorpe Bay 

Gardens) – non-pecuniary interest: Resident of the Burges Estate; 

 
Officer Interests 
 
Place Scrutiny Committee – 12th October 2021 
Mr A Lewis and Mr A Richards – Minute 405 (Internal Audit Report: Better 
Queensway Highways Scheme) – non-pecuniary interests: Members of the 
Board of Porters Place LLP. 
 

464   Communications  
 
(a) Minutes Silence 
 
The Council remained silent for one minute as a mark of respect to Theo Steel, former 
Chair of the Business Partnership and Renaissance Southend, and Keith Holder, 
former Council Emergency Planning Officer, who both sadly passed away recently. 
 
The Council meeting coincided with White Ribbon Day (25th November) and Members 
of the Council remembered those women who had lost their lives through violence. 
 
(b) Women’s Tour 
 
On Thursday 7th October 2021 the stage four of the Women’s Cycling Tour was hosted 
by Southend-on-Sea. The Worshipful the Mayor, on behalf of the Council, extended her 
thanks and appreciation to everyone involved for making this a successful event. 

 
465   Questions from Members of the Public  

 
The relevant Cabinet Members responded to written questions received from 
the public. 
 

466   Questions from Members of the Council  
 
The relevant Cabinet Members responded to written and supplementary 
questions received from Councillors. 
 

467   Minutes of the Meeting of Council held on Thursday, 9 September 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the mee
[...]
5 of the Special Place Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12th October 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting, be noted. 
 

477   Minutes of the meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee held on Monday, 4 
October 2021  
 
During consideration of Minute 364 (Traffic Regulation Order Objection Report) 
a motion to refer the matters relating to Thorpe Bay Gardens TRO and Crosby 
Road TRO back to Cabinet Committee was proposed and seconded. 
 
Upon being put the vote, the motion to refer the matters back was carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting be noted with Minute 364 (Thorpe Bay 
Gardens TRO and Crosby Road TRO) and the associated part of Cabinet 
Committee Minute 323, being referred back to Cabinet Committee. 
 

478   Minutes of the meeting of Appointments and Disciplinary Committee 
held on Tuesday, 5 October 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting, be noted. 
 

479   Minutes of the meeting of People Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 5 
October 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting, be noted. 
 

480   Minutes of the meeting of Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday, 6 October 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting, be noted. 

9



 
 

 
 

 
481   Minutes of the meeting of Appeals Committee B held on Thursday, 7 

October 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting, be noted. 
 

482   Minutes of the meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee held 
on Thursday, 7 October 2021  
 
During consideration of Minute 400 (Selective Licensing) a motion to refer the 
matter back to Cabinet was proposed and seconded. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion to refer the matter back to Cabinet was 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting be noted with Minute 400 (Selective Licensing) 
and the associated Cabinet Minute 333 being referred back to Cabinet. 
 

483   Minutes of the meeting of Special Place Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 12 October 
[...]
 Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(i) Councillor D Garston – Application Ref. No. 17/00733/FULM – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Is a retailer and a Retail Impact Assessment is mentioned in the report; 
 

(ii) Councillor Mitchell – Application Ref. No. 19/01985/FULM – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Lives in the vicinity of Roots Hall Stadium; 
 
(iii) Councillor Ward – Application Ref. Nos. 17/00733/FULM and 19/01985/FULM 
– Non-pecuniary interest: Family members are share-holders of SUFC; and  
 
(iv) Councillor Wexham – Application Ref. No. 17/00733/FULM - Non-pecuniary 
interest: Son is a firefighter and Southend Fire Station is mentioned in the report. 
 

411   Supplementary Report  
 
The Committee received and noted a supplementary report by the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Executive Director (Growth and Housing) that provided additional 
information on the items referred to elsewhere on the Agenda. An amended 
summary of conditions for each application was also circulated and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

13

8



 
 

 
 

412   17/00733/FULM - Part of Fossetts Farm, Playing Fields, Jones Memorial 
Recreation Ground and SUFC Training Ground, Eastern Avenue, 
Southend-on-Sea, Essex (St. Lukes Ward)  
 
Proposal: Hybrid planning application for part full and part outline consent 
for phased development for relocation of Southend United Football Club 
comprising:  
 
Full Application for erection of 21,000 seat football stadium;  
comprising east, west, south and north stands basement excavation 
changing rooms; ticket office; club shop; food drink concessions; 
cafe/restaurant: temporary stadium works including: erect end stand 
cladding, press seats and workroom, directors' seating and box, scoreboard 
and floodlights: stadium parking, new vehicular access from Fossetts Way, 
pedestrian access from Sutton Road and related ancillary works: stadium 
north stand, to include 107 bed hotel, conference floorspace and two 
residential corners to stadi
[...]
ed the application back to the Licensing Authority to 
grant the variation of the licence, as follows: 
 
(i)  Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority shall 
be amended to read: 
 
(1) The external terrace area shall be limited to a maximum of 36 patrons only 
until 21.00 hrs.  From 21:00 hrs until 22.00 hrs the maximum capacity shall not 
exceed 16 (sixteen) patrons only.  The last booking for the use of the terrace shall 
be 19.00 hrs.  For clarity, customers will be seated at tables with waiter/waitress 
service and the sale of alcohol for consumption on the terrace shall be linked to 
the purchase of a substantial meal. 
 
(2) All other conditions on the licence shall remain unchanged. 
 

99

9



 
 

 
 

A copy of the Magistrates Court Consent Order was circulated to the sub-
committee prior to the meeting. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Magistrates Court’s direction be noted and the variation to the licence as 
set out in the Consent Order be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Chair:  

 
 

100



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Cabinet 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor I Gilbert (Chair) 
 Councillors R Woodley (Vice-Chair), L Burton, P Collins, A Jones, 

C Mulroney, C Nevin and M Terry 
 

In Attendance: Councillor K Evans 
A Lewis, A Eastgate, M Marks, J Williams, J Chesterton, A Richards, 
C Gamble, S Dolling, S Meah-Sims, C Victory, K Waters, A Roberts, 
S Baker and A Keating 
 

Start/End Time: 2.00 pm - 3.38 pm 
 
 

414   Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence at this meeting. 
 

415   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following Councillors declared interests as indicated: 
 
(a) Cllr Jones – Agenda Item 12 (Annual Safeguarding Report) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Reference to schools in the report – has a child still in education in the 
Borough; Agenda Item 15 (Minutes of the Transport, Asset Management and 
Inward Investment Working Party held 23 September 2021) – Non-pecuniary 
interest: son is a transport assistant at the Council; 
 
(b) Cllr Mulroney – Agenda Item 6 (Conservation Area Appraisals) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Chair of Trustees of Leigh Heritage Centre in Leigh Old 
Town. 
 

416   Resourcing Better Outcomes - Financial Performance Report for 
September (Period 6)  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) reviewing the Council’s financial performance. 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, in respect of the 2021/22 Revenue Budget Performance as set out in  
appendix 1 to the submitted report: 
 
1. That the forecast outturn for the General Fund and the Housing Revenue  
Account as at September 2021, be noted. 
 
That, in respect of the 2021/22 Capital Budget Performance as set out in  
appendix 2 of the submitted report: 

101

10



 
 

 
 

 
2. That the expenditure to date and the forecast outturn as at September 
2021 and its financing, be noted. 
 
3. That the requested changes to the capital investment programme for  
2021/22 and future years, as set out in section 3 of appendix 2 to the report, be 
approved. 
 
Reasons for decisions: 
 
The regular reporting of Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring information 
provides detailed financial information to Councillors, senior officers and other 
interested parties on the financial performance of the Council.  It sets out the 
key variances being reported by budget holders and the associated 
management action being implemented to address any identified issues. It also 
informs decision making to ensure that the Council’s priorities are delivered 
within the approved budget provision. 
 
Other options: 
 
The Council could choose to monitor its budgetary performance against an 
alternative timeframe but it is considered that the current reporting schedule 
provides the appropriate balance to allow strategic oversight of the budget by 
Councillors and to also formally manage the Coun
[...]
efactor to a 
Southend Homeless Charity; Application Ref. No. 21/01621/FUL – Part of Former 
Goods Yard at Station Approach, Priory Works, Southend on Sea – Non-
pecuniary interest: Assisted residents with the application; 
 
(ii)  Councillor Cowan – Application Ref. No. 21/01715/BC3 – Garages, Juniper 
Road, Leigh on Sea – Non-pecuniary interest: Owns a property in the vicinity; 
 
(iii)  Councillor Dent – Application Ref. No. 21/01526/BC3 – Nicholson House, 299 
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea – Non-pecuniary interest: Has received 
email correspondence from the applicant’s agent; 
 
(iv)  Councillor Dent – Application Ref. No. 21/01621/FUL – Part of Former Goods 
Yard at Station Approach, Priory Works, Southend on Sea – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Has had correspondence with residents regarding the application; 
 
(v)  Councillor F Evans – Application Ref. No. 21/01662/FULH – 10 Ashleigh 
Drive, Leigh on Sea – Non-pecuniary interest: Acquainted with the owner of the 
property next to the application site; 
 
(vi)  Councillor D Garston – Application Ref. No. 21/01314/BC4 – Cliffs Pavilion, 
Station Road, Southend on Sea – Non-pecuniary interest: Member of the 

115

11



 
 

 
 

organisation which oversees Menora at the application site, which was mentioned 
during the debate; 
 
(vii)  Councillor D Garston – Application Ref. No. 21/01621/FUL – Part of Former 
Goods Yard at Station Approach, Priory Works, Southend on Sea – Non-
pecuniary interest: Assisted residents with the application; 
 
(viii)  Councillors Jones & Mulroney – Application Ref. No. 21/01314/BC4 – Cliffs 
Pavilion, Station Road, Southend on Sea and Application Ref. No. 21/01715/BC3 
– Garages, Juniper Road, Leigh on Sea – Disqualifying non-pecuniary interests: 
Cabinet Members (withdrew); and 
 
(ix)  Councillor Ward – Application Ref. No. 21/01644/AMDT – The Bellhouse 
Public House, 321 Rayleigh Road, Eastwood – Non-pecuniary interest: Applicant 
is known to him. 
 

438   Supplementary Report 
[...]
ity impact assessment was undertaken as part of the adaptations of the 
scheme from April 2018 and can be found attached to the Council Report in 
appendix 1 

 
8.8 Risk Assessment 
 

A full risk assessment was carried out as part of the original LCTSS scheme. The 
risks remain unaltered. 

 
8.9 Value for Money 
 

The recommendations in this report will not contribute to an increase in Council 
Tax. 

 
8.10 Community Safety Implications 
 
 There are no specific community safety issues identified. 
 
8.11 Environmental Impact 
 
 There are no specific environmental impacts identified. 
 
 
9 Background Papers 
 

 Latest Equality Impact Assessment Report 
 
10 Appendices  
 

None 
 
 

161



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held Thursday, 21 October 2021
	Minutes

	7 Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held Thursday, 25 November 2021
	Minutes

	8 Minutes of the meeting of Development Control Committee held Monday, 25 October 2021
	9 Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee B held Tuesday, 26 October 2021
	10 Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held Tuesday, 2 November 2021
	11 Minutes of the meeting of Development Control held Wednesday, 3 November 2021
	12 Minutes of the meeting of Appeals Committee A held Wednesday, 17 November 2021
	19 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of The Council 
 

Date: Thursday, 9th December, 2021 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Borton (Chair) 
 Councillors J Beck, B Beggs, M Berry, H Boyd, A Bright, K Buck, 

S Buckley, L Burton, P Collins, J Courtenay, D Cowan, T Cowdrey, 
T Cox, M Davidson, A Dear, M Dent, F Evans, K Evans, N Folkard, 
D Garne, D Garston, S George, I Gilbert, S Habermel, T Harp, 
B Hooper, D Jarvis, A Jones, M Kelly, J Lamb, A Line, D McGlone, 
K Mitchell, A Moring, J Moyies, C Mulroney, D Nelson, C Nevin, 
K Robinson, L Salter, I Shead, M Stafford, M Terry, A Thompson, 
S Wakefield, C Walker, N Ward, J Warren, P Wexham and 
R Woodley 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm  - 10.30 pm 
 
 
 

532   Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence at this meeting. 
 

533   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Councillor Beggs 

 

People Scrutiny Committee – 30th November 2021 

 

Minute 502 – Home to School Transport and Vulnerable Adult Transport 

Services – Non-pecuniary interest: Family member has Special Educational 

Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and is in receipt of Educational Health Care 

Plan; 

 

 Councillor Berry 
 

Council – 9th December 2021 

Agenda Item 4 (Public Questions) – Some of the public questioners are known 

to him; 

 

 Councillor Bright 
 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee – 1st December 2021 

Minutes 510 and 512 – Seaway Leisure – non-pecuniary interest: lives in the 

town centre; 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 Councillor Buck 

 

Development Control Committee – 3rd November 2021 

 

Application Ref. No. 21/01715/BC3 (Garages, Juniper Road, Leigh-on-Sea) – 

Non-pecuniary interest: His company is a benefactor to a Southend Homeless 

Charity; 

Application Ref. No. 21/01621 (Part of former Goods Yard at Station Approach, 

Priory Works, Southend-on-Sea) – Non-pecuniary interest: Assisted residents 

with the application; 

 

 

 Councillor Burton 

People Scrutiny Committee – 30th November 2021 
Minute 502 (Home to School Transport and Vulnerable Adult Transport 
Services (SEND) – Non-pecuniary interest: Employed as a teacher at a school 
outside the Borough; 
 
 

 Councillor Cowan 

 

Development Control Committee – 3rd November 2021 

 

Application Ref. No. 21/01715/BC3 (Garages, Juniper Road, Leigh-on-Sea) – 

Non-pecuniary interest: Owns a property in the vicinity; 

 

Council – 9th December 2021 

Agenda Item 5 (public questions) – Some of the public questioners are known 

to him; 

 

 Councillor Dent 

 

Development Control Committee – 3rd November 2021 

 

Application Ref. No. 21/01525/BC3 (Nicholson House, 299 Southchurch Road, 

Southend-on-Sea) – Non-pecuniary interest: Has received email 

correspondence from the applicant’s agent; 

Application Ref. No. 21/01621/FUL (Part of Former Goods Yard at Station 

Approach, Priory Works, Southend-on-Sea) – Non-pecuniary interest: Has had 

correspondence with residents regarding the application; 

Special Place Scrutiny Committee – 6th December 2021 
 

Minute No. 525 (Porters Place LLP Final RMA Proposals) and 526 (Minutes of 
the meeting of the Shareholder Board) – Non-pecuniary interest: Member of the 
Development Control Committee; 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

 Councillor F Evans 

 

Development Control Committee – 3rd November 2021 

 

Application Ref. No. 21/01662/FULH (10 Ashleigh Drive, Leigh-on-Sea) – Non-

pecuniary interest: Acquainted with the owner of the property next to the 

application site; 

 

 Councillor D Garston 

 

Development Control Committee – 25th October 2021 

 

Application Ref. No 17/00733/FULM – Non-pecuniary interest: Is a retailer and 

a Retail Impact Assessment is mentioned in the report; 

 

Development Control Committee – 3rd November 2021 

 

Application Ref. No. 21/01314/BC4 (Cliffs Pavilion, Station Road, Southend-on-

Sea: Non-pecuniary interest: Member of the organisation which oversees 

Menora at the application site, which was mentioned during the debate; 

 

Application Ref. No.21/01621/FUL (Part of Former Goods Yard at Station 

Approach, Priory Works, Southend-on-Sea) – Non-pecuniary interest: Assisted 

residents with the application; 

 

 Councillor Garne 

Special Place Scrutiny Committee – 6th December 2021 
 

Minute No. 525 (Porters Place LLP Final RMA Proposals) and 526 (Minutes of 
the meeting of the Shareholder Board) – Non-pecuniary interest: Member of the 
Development Control Committee; 

 

 Councillor Hooper 
 
People Scrutiny Committee – 30th November 2021 
 
Minute 499 – Annual Safeguarding Report and Minute 502 (Home to School 
and Vulnerable Adult Transport Services (SEND) – Non-pecuniary interest: 
Director of a not-for-profit company that works with SEND children; acquainted 
with the Learning Disabilities Mortality Review Manager; 

 

 Councillor Jarvis 
 
Special Place Scrutiny Committee – 6th December 2021 

 
Minute No. 525 (Porters Place LLP Final RMA Proposals) and 526 (Minutes of 
the meeting of the Shareholder Board) – Non-pecuniary interest: Member of the 
Development Control Committee; 

 
 
 



 
 

 
 

 Councillor Jones 
 
Cabinet – 2nd November 2021 
 
Minute 425 – Annual Safeguarding Report – Non-pecuniary interest: Reference 
to schools in the report – has a child still in education in the Borough; 
Minute 428 – Minutes of the Transport, Asset Management and Inward 
Investment Working Party held 23 September 2021 – Non-pecuniary interest: 
son is a transport assistant at the Council; 
 
Development Control Committee – 3rd November 2021 
 

Application Ref. No. 21/01314/BC4 (Cliffs Pavilion, Station Road, Southend-on-
Sea and Application Ref. No. 21/01715/BC3 (Garages, Juniper Road, Leigh-on-
Sea) – Disqualifying non-pecuniary interest: Cabinet Member (withdrew); 
 

Special Cabinet – 6th December 2021 
 

Minutes 519 (Porters Place LLP Final RMA Proposals) and 520 (Minutes of the 
meeting of the Shareholder Board) – Non-pecuniary interest: member of 
Development Control Committee; 
 

Special Place Scrutiny Committee – 6th December 2021 
 

Minute No. 525 (Porters Place LLP Final RMA Proposals) and 526 (Minutes of 
the meeting of the Shareholder Board) – Non-pecuniary interest: Member of the 
Development Control Committee; 

 Councillor Mitchell 
 
Development Control Committee – 25th October 2021 
 
Application Ref. No. 19/01985/FULM – Non-pecuniary interest: Lives in the 
vicinity of Roots Hall Stadium; 
 
Special Place Scrutiny Committee – 6th December 2021 

 
Minute No. 525 (Porters Place LLP Final RMA Proposals) and 526 (Minutes of 
the meeting of the Shareholder Board) – Non-pecuniary interest: Member of the 
Development Control Committee; 

 

 Councillor Mulroney 
 
Cabinet – 2nd November 2021 
 
Minute 419 – Conservation Area Appraisals – Non-pecuniary interest: Chair of 
Trustees of Leigh Heritage Centre in Leigh Old Town; 
Development Control Committee – 3rd November 2021 
 
Application Ref. No. 21/01314/BC4 (Cliffs Pavilion, Station Road, Southend-on-
Sea and Application Ref. No. 21/01715/BC3 (Garages, Juniper Road, Leigh-on-
Sea) – Disqualifying non-pecuniary interest: Cabinet Member (withdrew); 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

Special Cabinet – 6th December 2021 
 

Minutes 519 (Porters Place LLP Final RMA Proposals) and 520 (Minutes of the 
meeting of the Shareholder Board) – Non-pecuniary interest: member of 
Development Control Committee; 

 

 Councillor Nelson 
 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee – 1st December 2021 
 
Minute 510 – Seaway Leisure – Non-pecuniary interest: Member of a team that 
competes in a visually impaired tenpin bowling league; 

 

 Councillor Nevin 
 
People Scrutiny Committee – 30th November 2021 
 
Minute 499 (Annual Safeguarding Report) and Minute 501 (Annual Report – 
Comments, Complaints and Compliments 2020/21) – Non-pecuniary interest: 
Employed at external National Health Service Trust and family members 
employed at Mid and South Essex Trust hospitals; 

 

 Councillor Salter 
 

People Scrutiny Committee – 30th November 2021 
 

Minute 500 – Community Inpatient Beds in Mid and South Essex) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Husband is a consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital; 

 

 Councillor Wakefield 
 
Special Place Scrutiny Committee – 6th December 2021 

 
Minute No. 525 (Porters Place LLP Final RMA Proposals) and 526 (Minutes of 
the meeting of the Shareholder Board) – Non-pecuniary interest: Member of the 
Development Control Committee; 

 

 Councillor Ward 
 
Development Control Committee – 25th October 2021 
 

Application Ref. Nos. 17/00733/FULM and 19/01985/FULM – Non-pecuniary 
interest: Family members are share-holders- of SUFC; 
 

Development Control Committee – 3rd November 2021 
 

Application Ref. No. 21/01644/AMDT (The Bellhouse Public House, 321 
Rayleigh Road, Eastwood) – Non-pecuniary interest: Applicant is known to him; 

 

 Councillor Wexham 
 
Development Control Committee – 25th October 2021 
 

Application Ref. No. 17/00733/FULM – Non-pecuniary interest: Son is a 
firefighter and Southend Fire Station is mentioned in the report; 
 



 
 

 
 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee – 1st December 2021 
 

Minute 513 – SO46 Report – Non-pecuniary interest: Trustee of Beecroft Art 
Trust; 

 

All Councillors: 
 
General Purposes Committee – 7th December 2021 
Minute 530 (Honorary Alderman Nominations) and Minute 531 (Freedom of the 
Borough Nominations) – Non-pecuniary interest: The nominees for the awards are 
known to them; 
 
Officer Interests 
 
Special Cabinet – 6th December 2021 
 

Mr A Lewis and Mr A Richards - Minutes 519 (Porters Place LLP Final RMA 
Proposals) and 520 (Minutes of the meeting of the Shareholder Board)  – Non-
pecuniary interest: Council appointed representatives on the Porters Place LLP 
Board. 
 

534   Communications  
 
Presentation of the Yule Log 
 
Councillor Keith Evans presented to the Council a Yule Log. 
 
 

535   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The relevant Cabinet Members responded to written questions received from 
the public. 
 

536   Questions from Members of the Council  
 
The relevant Cabinet Members responded to written and supplementary 
questions received from Councillors. 
 

537   Minutes of the meeting held Thursday, 21 October 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 21st October 2021, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

538   Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held Thursday, 25 November 2021  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 25th November 2021, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

539   Minutes of the meeting of Development Control Committee held Monday, 
25 October 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting, be noted. 
 

540   Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee B held Tuesday, 26 
October 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting, be noted. 
 

541   Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held Tuesday, 2 November 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting, be noted and the recommendations contained 
in Minute 416 (Resourcing Better Outcomes), Minute 417 (Seaway Leisure), 
Minute 421 (Gambling Act Licensing Policy) and Minute 422 (Southend 
Theatres Contract Review), be approved. 
 

542   Minutes of the meeting of Development Control held Wednesday, 3 
November 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting, be noted. 
 

543   Minutes of the meeting of Appeals Committee A held Wednesday, 17 
November 2021  
 

Resolved: 
 

That the minutes of this meeting, be noted. 
 

544   Minutes of the meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee held Monday, 29 
November 2021  
 

During consideration of Minutes 510 and 512 (Seaway Leisure) a motion to 
refer the matter back to Cabinet was proposed and seconded. 
 

Upon being put to the vote, the motion to refer the matter back to Cabinet was 
not carried. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the minutes of this meeting, be noted. 
 

545   Minutes of the meeting of People Scrutiny Committee held Tuesday, 30 
November 2021  
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting, be noted. 



 
 

 
 

546   Minutes of the meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee held 
Wednesday, 1 December 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting, be noted. 
 

547   Minutes of the meeting of Special Cabinet held Monday, 6 December 
2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting, be noted. 
 

548   Minutes of the meeting of Special Place Scrutiny Committee held 
Monday, 6 December 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting, be noted. 
 

549   Minutes of the meeting of General Purposes Committee held Tuesday, 7 
December 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of this meeting, be noted and the recommendations contained 
in Minute 530 (Honorary Alderman Nominations) and Minute 531 (Freedom of 
the Borough Nominations), be approved. 
 

550   Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23  
 
The Council considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the current Local Council Tax Support Scheme, be re-adopted for 2022/23. 
 

551   Appointments to Committees, Outside Bodies, etc  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following officers of the Council be appointed as Directors to the 
outside bodies listed below: 
 
Southend Business Services Ltd and Southend Trading Corporation 
 
Alan Richards – Interim Executive Director (Growth and Housing) 
 
(The appointment is for the sole purpose of closing these dormant companies 
which have not traded for several years and are no longer required.) 
 



 
 

 
 

Vecteo Board 
 
Glyn Halksworth – Director of Housing 
 
(The appointment Is to ensure that the Council is properly represented on this 
Board.) 
 

552   Opposition Business - Means to Hold the Administration to Account  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 19 the Conservative Group requested that 
the following proposal be debated: 
 
1. To note that this Council has no confidence in the current Administration; 
 
2. To remove the current Leader of the Council. 
 
3. To elect a new Leader of the Council.’ 
 
The motions set out at 1 and 2 above were voted on by way of a named vote.  
The voting was as follows: 
 
For the removal of the Leader: 
Cllrs Beggs, Boyd, Bright, Buck, Buckley, Courtenay, Cox, Davidson, Dear, F 
Evans, Folkard, Garne, Garston, Habermel, Jarvis, Lamb, McGlone, Moring, 
Moyies, Nelson, Salter, Walker and Warren (23) 
 
Against removal of the Leader: 
Cllrs Beck, Berry, Burton, Collins, Cowan, Cowdrey, Dent, George, Gilbert, 
Harp, Hooper, Jones, Kelly, Line, Mitchell, Mulroney, Nevin, Robinson, Shead, 
Stafford, Terry, Thompson, Wakefield, Ward, Wexham, Woodley and Borton 
(27) 
 
Abstentions: 
 
Cllr K Evans (1) 
 
The motions set out at 1 and 2 above were not carried. (Therefore, it was not 
necessary to deal with element 3 of the proposals.) 
 
 

Chair:  

 
 


